
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk

A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2020, on the rising of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council which 
commences at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following business is 
proposed to be transacted:- 

Pages

1   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 17 December 
2019 and of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21 January 2020.
  

3 - 12

2   Official Communications

3   Public Questions

Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting - by 10am on 
Thursday 20 February 2020. Further information and a copy of the procedure are 
available from Democratic Services (Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) with 
details about speaking at Council to be found here: Public Speaking at Meetings.

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:-

4   Planning Committee - 6 January 2020 13 - 30

5   Planning Committee - 13 January 2020 31 - 46

6   Planning Committee - 10 February 2020 47 - 60

7   Licensing Committee - 4 February 2020 61 - 62

8   Strategic Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2020 63 - 68

9   Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee - 6 February 2020 69 - 72

10   Audit and Governance Committee - 28 January 2020 73 - 76

11   Executive - 11 February 2020 77 – 84

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk

12   Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No. 8

Question from Councillor Hannaford

Can our Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel member please brief 
council on the recent decision to cut the number of Police Community Support 
Officers in Devon and Cornwall? 

Do we have any indication how many we will lose in Exeter and in which areas?

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe

Date: Monday 17 February 2020 Karime Hassan
Chief Executive & 
Growth Director

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


COUNCIL

Tuesday 17 December 2019

Present:-

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor Councillor Peter Holland (Lord Mayor)
Councillor Mrs Yolonda Henson (Deputy Lord Mayor)
Councillors Atkinson, Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Foale, Foggin, Ghusain, Hannaford, Harvey, 
Henson, D, Lyons, Mitchell, K, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Moore, J, Morse, Newby, Oliver, 
Owen, Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Quance, A, Sheldon, Sills, Sparkes, Sutton, Vizard, 
Wardle, Warwick, Williams, Wood and Wright

Apologies

Councillors Leadbetter and I. Quance

68  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 October 2019 were moved by 
the Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, the Deputy Leader, taken as read, 
approved and signed as correct.

69  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Leadbetter and I. Quance.

70  OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Lord Mayor passed on his condolences, and those of Council Members, to 
Councillor Morse, who’se Uncle (Alderman Norman Long) had passed away on 
Friday 6 December. He was Mayor of the City in 1978. Members stood in a minutes’ 
silence as a mark of respect.

The Lord Mayor and Members also passed on their condolences to the family and 
friends of two former members of staff – Brenda Steer and Mike Coombes – who 
had recently passed away.

The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Keith Sparkes, the newly elected Councillor 
for the Topsham ward, to his first Full Council meeting and wished him well for his 
term of office.

The Lord Mayor
[...]
ome forward to include a 
plan which shows the area for development and the existing uses for the site.  We 
have no plans to change anything else on the site.  We will then at the right time sit 
down with the local community and discuss the future of the area and how the 
community can be involved with its management.

Supplementary Question

Ginny Russell, on putting a supplementary question, thanked the Leader for the 
Council’s change of heart and, on behalf of the wider community network, asked for 
a legal guide and plan showing the area to be preserved and kept in public 
ownership.

Supplementary Response by Leader

The opportunity paper will be presented to the meeting of the Executive on 14 
January 2020 and at a Special meeting of Council on 21 January 2020 showing the 
area of land intended for development. There was no plan to build on either the Golf 
Driving Range or the Ski Slope and that the tenant-landlord management 
agreement would remain in place.

72  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28 OCTOBER 2019

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 28 October 2019 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read.

Page 4



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 28 October 2019 
be received.

73  LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 OCTOBER 2019

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 29 October 2019 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Owen and taken as read.

In respect of Minute No. 23 (Proposal to Amend the Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy), the Chair moved and Councillor Vizard seconded the 
recommendation which was carried.

In respect of Minute No. 24 (Proposal to introduce an updated Statement of 
Licensing Policy), the Chair moved and Councillor Vizard seconded the 
recommendation which was carried.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 October 2019 
be received and, where appropriate, adopted.

74  STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21 NOVEMBER 2019

The minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee of 21 November 2019 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sills and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 21 November 
2019 be received.

75  CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2019

The minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee of 5 December 2019 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard and taken as read.

In respect of Minute No. 108 (Move More Physical Activity Strategy: Built 
Facilities Outline Business Case Wonford Health and Wellbeing Centre), the 
following responses were provided by the Portfolio Holder for Climate and Culture:-

 With regard to the Climate Emergency, Exeter City Futures was working on a 
Road Map to achieve carbon neutrality by 2030 and was one of the bodies 
inputting into the design of the Citizens Assembly;

 Two companies had been recruited to develop the public engagement process 
for both the Liveable Exeter Garden City project and initiatives around the 
response to climate change; and

 Further details on the above would be available in the New Year.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
December 2019 be received.

76  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 4 DECEMBER 2019

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 4 December 2019 were 
presented by the Councillor Wardle, and taken as read.

Page 5



In respect of Minute No. 32 (Audit Findings Report (ISA 260), the Leader stated 
that he had been assured by the Section 151 Officer that the Council and the 
budget were acceptable and that everything was in order, but the audits had been 
delayed due to unforeseen circumstances. He would continue to liaise with the 
Section 151 Officer on progress. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 4 
December 2019 be received. 

77  EXECUTIVE - 10 DECEMBER 2019

The minutes of the Executive of the 10 December 2019 were presented by the 
Leader, Councillor Bialyk, and taken as read.

In respect
[...]
espect of Minute No. 112 (Approval of Procurement Strategy) it was noted 
that:-

Page 6



 
 although the Strategy had been developed jointly with other Devon Authorities, 

the City Council could develop specific priorities for incorporation into the 
Strategy either jointly or individually; and

 in response to a series of questions raised by a Member, the Champion for 
Support Services could meet with her to discuss the issues raised.

The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 113 (General Fund Capital Monitoring 2019/20 Quarter 
2), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried.

In respect of Minute No. 114 (Overview of the General Fund Revenue Budget 
2019/20 – Quarter 2), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the 
recommendations and they were carried.

In respect of Minute No. 115 (HRA Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 
2), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 116 (Treasury Management 2019/20 Half Year update), 
the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and they 
were carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 117 (Revised Local Development Scheme), the Leader 
confirmed that the constituent authorities had agreed the scope and revised 
timetable for the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan and, in response to a query from a 
Member, stated that due regard would be given to any neighbourhood plans 
brought forward within the overall Strategic Plan.

In respect of Minute No. 119 (Business Case for the Review of Staff Structure 
in Housing Assets), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the 
recommendations and they were carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 120 (Exeter Science Park Guarantee), the Leader moved 
and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendation which was carried.

In respect of Minute No. 121 (Communications, Tourism and Culture Minor 
Restructure), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the 
recommendation which was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 10 December 2019 be 
received, and where appropriate, adopted.

78  NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BIALYK UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 6.

Councillor Bialyk, seconded by Councillor Branston, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:-

That this Council supports the Leader of the Council in his stated intention not to 
sell the whole of the Clifton Hill site owned by Exeter City Council for residential 
development by removing from the previously agreed Clifton Hill sale site, the green 
space area, the Golf Driving Range and the Ski-slope.

Page 7



To facilitate this change, this Council requires officers to prepare a report setting out 
the implication of selling such a reduced site for the consideration by the Executive 
to be held on 14 January 2020 and thereafter by Special Council to be held on 21 
January 2020.

In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Bialyk stated that:-

 the Motion was to inform Members of Council proposals for the Clifton Hill site 
which, but for the General Election, would have been presented earlier;

 an opportunity paper would be presented to the Executive for it to consider the 
various options;

 the retention of open space and of the two leisure facilities - the Golf Driving 
range and the Ski Slope - would, it was hoped, help address the issue of 
Newtown possessing the lowest rate of life expectancy in Exeter;

 there was no intention to build on the site of the two leisure facilities; and
 there would be full consultation with the local community on the future of the 

Clifton Hill site.

During discussion the following points were raised:-

 the permanent retention of the public open space at Clifton Hill should be 
guaranteed to enhance the quality of life of Exeter residents;

 the Notice of Motion is welcomed as is the commitment to consult with the local 
community on proposals;

 Belmont Park has benefitted from a number of recent enhancements which, 
together with the retention of the Clifton Hill open space, will help address a key 
concern of the lower than city average of life expectancy within the Newton 
area;

 the site of the Ski Slope must be retained either for its current use or as open 
space as a long term commitment; and

 retention of the green space area, the Golf Driving Range and the Ski-slope is 
the right decision for the community and the Council should work with the 
community to bring forward future proposals with regard also to be given to a 
request for additional trees.

The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.30 pm)

Chair

Page 8



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Tuesday 21 January 2020

Present:-

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor Councillor Peter Holland (Lord Mayor) 
Councillor Mrs Yolonda Henson (Deputy Lord Mayor)
Councillors Atkinson, Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Buswell, Foale, Foggin, Ghusain, Hannaford, 
Harvey, Henson, D, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Moore, J, Morse, 
Newby, Oliver, Owen, Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Quance, A, Sheldon, Sills, Sparkes, 
Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick, Williams, Wood and Wright

1  APOLOGIES

These were received from Councillors K. Mitchell and I. Quance.

2  JAPANESE DELEGATION

The Lord Mayor welcomed a delegation from the Japan Local Government Centre 
who were visiting the City Council on a fact-finding mission, particularly around 
carbon neutral initiatives. 

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions from the public were received.

4  EXECUTIVE - 14 JANUARY 2020

The minutes of the Executive of the 14 January 2020 were presented by the 
Leader, Councillor Bialyk, seconded by the Deputy Leader, Councillor Sutton, and 
taken as read.

In respect of Minute No. 4 (Com
[...]
e Secretary of State not consent to the disposal of land, an 
Extraordinary meeting of the Council would be called to discuss the way 
forward; and

 details of the vacant building credit mechanism were available from the Section 
151 Officer and the ECL Managing Director.

The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 14 January 2020 be 
received, and where appropriate, adopted.

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8.

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 
Councillor Hannaford to the Portfolio Holder for Council Housing Development and 
Services.

Question – 

Can the Executive Member for Council Housing Development and Services please 
update Council on the current progress being made to deliver the additional 
hundred council homes through its £18 million pound investment programme? 

Answer

The Portfolio Holder for Council Housing Development and Services confirmed that 
the Council is making considerable progress towards the delivery of the initial phase 
of its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) development programme. Specifically, 
completion of the first 9 three bedroom houses at Thornpark Rise will be in April 
2020. This will be followed by a further 10 three bedroom houses at Bovemoors 
Lane in December 2020 and 21 one and two bedroom flats at Hamlin Gardens in 
July 2021. Additionally, a planning Application has been submitted for 92 properties 
at Vaughan Road, of which, 60 are proposed as social rent and shared ownership 
as part of the HRA development programme.   

In support of the activity outlined above, positive meetings have been held with 
Homes England Officers to explore opportunities for securing development grant 
alongside the Council’s investment proposals. Final investment planning is now 
underway which will determine the timing of a grant funding application.

Resourcing the 
[...]
 and outlook to neighbouring properties;
 revisions to rear elevation and rear amenity space;

Page 48



 provision of secure cycle parking; and
 to seek the views of the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority.

18 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 19/0962/FUL - LAND OFF PULLING ROAD, 
PINHOE,  EXETER

The Principal Project Manager (Development) (PJ) presented the application for 
residential development for 40 dwellings with associated access, landscaping, 
open space and infrastructure.

The Principal Project Manager (Development) reported that:-

 the applicants were promoting zero carbon housing for the whole scheme, 
a consequence being an increase in the building cost per dwelling 
(estimated at approximately £27,700);

 the applicants had offered a provision of only 15% affordable housing whilst 
the policy required a 35% provision, that is, an offer of six affordable 
housing out of a total of 40. They had submitted a viability report stating 
that the combination of zero carbon dwellings and highway and educational 
contributions had resulted in the policy compliant level of 35% provision 
being unachievable. This conclusion of the viability assessment had been 
accepted by the Council’s independent viability assessor as an acceptable 
compromise; and

 a request could be made for the provision of a footpath to the boundary but 
there was no guarantee that this would be continued should the adjacent 
site be developed.

Responding to a Member’s query, the Highways Development Management Officer 
advised that a Pinhoe Area Access Strategy had been produced identifying 
mitigation measures across the highways network in this area including the E4 
Cycle route, improvements to the pedestrian network and enhanced bus provision 
together with the proposed Langaton Lane Link Road. 

Mrs Radford spoke against the application. She raised the following points:-

 object to yet a further development in an area where there has been a 
significant number of other develop
[...]
 
Committee and which would be put forward to the Scrutiny Programme Board. 

Strategic Scrutiny Committee noted the request.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm

Chair

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 February 2020

Present:

Councillor Matthew Vizard (Chair) 

Councillors Mitchell, M, Begley, Foggin, Mitchell, K, Oliver, Pattison, Sheldon, Sparkes and 
Wardle

Apologies:

Councillors Martin, Quance and Warwick

Also present:

Director (DB), Cleansing & Fleet Manager, Deputy Chief Finance Officer and Democratic 
Services Officer

In attendance:

Councillor Amal Ghusain

Councillor David Harvey

- Portfolio Holder for Equalities, Diversity and 
Communities

- Portfolio Holder for Environment and City 
Management

1 Apologies

These were received from Councillors Martin, Quance and Warwick.

2 Minutes

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Harvey in the list of Portfolio Holders in 
attendance, the minutes of the meeting of Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5 December 2019 were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct.

3 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

4 Questions from the Public Under Standing Order No. 19

No questions from members of the public were received.

5 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order No. 20

No questions from Members were received.

6 2019/20 General Fund Capital Monitoring Statement - Quarter 2

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the 2019/20 General Fund 
Capital Monitoring Statement setting out the current position in respect of the 
Council’s revised annual capital programme and advised Members of the anticipated 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



level of deferred expenditure into future years. The report also set out amendments 
to the annual capital programme in order to reflect the reported variations. 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer highlighted the ongoing work on
[...]
 was a critical link connecting Riverside Valley 
Park and Ludwell Valley Park;

 The Valley Parks received a large number of visitors and was a habitat for a 
variety of  wildlife species;

 Planting, landscaping and other work would be undertaken to enhance 
biodiversity and improve water quality;

 The proposal would make the land more accessible and welcoming, whilst 
providing local ownership to residents, and creating active and healthy 
communities; 

 Community Consultation events and activities would open for all residents to 
attend.

Particular reference was made to the Northbrook Approach providing a significant 
means of movement of wildlife and the site would also improve traffic free access to 
the Quayside and Marsh Barton areas. 

During the discussion, the following points were raised:-

 Members were pleased with the proposals and would be a welcome addition for 
residents;

 Devon Wildlife Trust would bring a great level of knowledge and experience for 
the green site, which would be advantageous for the City Council; and

 The committee reports now included a section on the carbon footprint, which 
would further support the Council’s commitment in achieving its carbon target.

RESOLVED that the proposal for a joint partnership between Exeter City
Council and the Devon Wildlife Trust be approved to allow for consultation on the 
future of the Northbrook Approach.

28  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  

Page 82



29  BUSINESS CASE FOR THE REVIEW OF STAFF STRUCTURE IN HOUSING 
TENANCY SERVICES

The Executive received the report which set out the Business Case for the re-
structuring of 
[...]
 (L)

Sills (L)

Lamb (L)

Councillors

Bialyk (L)

Sutton (L)

Pearson (L)

Morse (L)

Foale (L)

Wright (L)

TABLE

Councillors

Leadbetter (C)

Newby (C)

Henson, D. (C)

Sparkes, R. (C)

Councillors

Mitchell, K.J. (LD)*

Mitchell, M.N.(LD)*

Moore, D.F. (G)*

Moore, J.M. (I)*

Cllr 
Quance,

I
(L)

Cllr 
Quance, 
A.A. 

(L)

Cllr Begley
(L)

Cllr 
Buswell

(L)

Cllr
Harvey

Cllr Wood 
(L)

Cllr 
Ghusain (L)

Cllr 
Williams

(L)

Cllr
Wardle

(L)

Portfolio Holders
L: Labour: 29 Bialyk: Leader, 
C: Conservative: 6 Sutton: Deputy Leader and Climate & Culture
LD: Liberal Democrat: 2* Morse Supporting People
G: Green 1* Wright: Council Housing Development and Services
I: Independent 1* Harvey: Environment and City Management

* Known as the 
Progressive Group

Foale:
Pearson :

City Development and Planning
Leisure and Physical Activity

Ghusain :
Wood :

Equalities, Diversity and Communities
Support Services and Procurement

Page 85

Agenda Annex



Causer\COMMITTIEES/Council\Seating Plan\201819/seatingplanMay18
Page 86


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 21/01/2020 Extraordinary Meeting of the Council

	4 Planning Committee - 6 January 2020
	5 Planning Committee - 13 January 2020
	6 Planning Committee - 10 February 2020
	7 Licensing Committee - 4 February 2020
	8 Strategic Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2020
	9 Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee - 6 February 2020
	10 Audit and Governance Committee - 28 January 2020
	11 Executive - 11 February 2020
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

Tuesday 25 February 2020

Present:-

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor Councillor Peter Holland (Lord Mayor)
Councillor Mrs Yolonda Henson (Deputy Lord Mayor)
Councillors Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Foale, Ghusain, Hannaford, Harvey, Henson, D, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Martin, Mitchell, K, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Morse, Newby, Oliver, 
Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Sheldon, Sills, Sparkes, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick, 
Williams and Wood

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 17 December 2019 and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21 January 2020 were moved by Councillor 
Bialyk, the Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, the Deputy Leader, taken as 
read, approved and signed as correct.

2  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Buswell, Foggin, Moore J., 
Owen and Quance.

3  OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Lord Mayor congratulated the following:-

 Councillor Alys Martin, nee Quance, on her recent marriage, the wedding having 
taken place at the Guildhall;

 Councillor Bob Foale on his selection to represent Southern England in Over 
60’s Walking Football and being one of 20 players selected to attend all England 
trials in Birmingham for the forthcoming European Championship Finals in July; 
and

 Exeter, for being awarded “City of Apprenticeships” status, awarded by the City 
and Guilds Group following a report produced by the Centre for Cities for the 
city’s exceptional recruitment of apprentices. Exeter had the highest rate of 
apprenticeship starts, almost ten times higher than the poorer performing cities 
studied and offered over 150 different apprenticeships, The Council itself had 21 
apprentices in a wide variety of roles.

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There was one question from Mrs. C Thompson to Councillor Bialyk, Leader.

The Summary and Explanations and The Exeter Conventions (items of the 
Constitution noted on the website) state a member from each political group shall 
be allocated a seat on the Executive; therefore does the existing Executive breach 
the Constitution. 



Response

The Leader thanked Mrs Thompson for the question and confirmed that the copy of 
the constitution and conventions had been amended by Council at its meeting on 15 
October 2019, following a review of the governance arrangements of the 
Council. Unfortunately, the copy of the constitution on-line had not yet been updated 
to reflect these changes and he had asked that this be done as a matter of urgency.

One of the issues agreed by Council in October, had been the removal of the 
Convention which previously allocated a seat on the Executive to each opposition 
group on the Council. This had been agreed with cross party support.

He therefore assured Mrs Thompson that all decisions taken by the Executive 
continued to be valid. 

5  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 JANUARY 2020

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 6 January 2020 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6 January 2020 be 
received.

6  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13 JANUARY 2020

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 13 January 2020 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 January 2020 
be received.

7  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2020

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 10 February 2020 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read.

In respect of Minute No. 18 (Planning Application No. 19/0962/FUL – Land off 
Pulling Road, Pinhoe, Exeter) and in response to a query from a Member, the 
Leader advised that the Council would be reviewing the amount of CIL contributions 
sought from developers. He added that a review of the CIL process was being 
undertaken as part of the consultation process in bringing forward the Greater 
Exeter Strategic Plan and that this process would reflect the City Council’s goal of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2030.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 February 2020 
be received.

8  LICENSING COMMITTEE - 4 FEBRUARY 2020

In the absence of the Chair and the Deputy Chair of the Committee, the minutes of 
the Licensing Committee of 4 February 2020 were presented by Councillor Vizard 
and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 4 February 2020 
be received and, where appropriate, adopted.



9  STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2020

The minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee of 16 January 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sills and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
January 2020 be received.

10  CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2020

The minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee of 6 February 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
February 2020 be received.

11  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 28 JANUARY 2020

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 28 January 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 28 
January 2020 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 

12  EXECUTIVE - 11 FEBRUARY 2020

The minutes of the Executive of the 11 February 2020 (with the exception of minute 
numbers 21, 22, 23 and 24 which had been considered at the Extraordinary Council 
meeting immediately preceding this meeting) were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Bialyk and taken as read.

In respect of Minute No. 20 (Public Spaces Protection Order Renewal), and in 
response to a query from a Member regarding the intended summit to be held on 
issues around the Order, the Portfolio Holder for Supporting People stated that 
there were no details yet available for the summit and who would be included. 
However, charities representing the homeless would be invited to the summit, along 
with a host of other partners and organisations to tackle the overall issue of anti-
social behaviour. She emphasised that the issue of anti-social behaviour was a 
society wide matter and not associated with any particular cohort of people.

The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 25 (Annual Pay Policy Statement 2020/21), the Leader 
moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and they were 
carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 26 (Gender Pay Gap Report), the Leader moved and the 
Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and they were carried unanimously.

In respect of Minute No. 29 (Business Case for the Review of Staff Structure in 
Housing Tenancy Services), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded 
the recommendations and they were carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 11 February 2020 be 
received, and where appropriate, adopted.



13  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Hannaford to the Deputy Leader.

Question 

Can our Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel member please brief Council 
on the recent decision to cut the number of Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSO’s) in Devon and Cornwall? 

The Deputy Leader reported that, at the recent Panel Budget setting meeting, there 
had been considerable cross-party disquiet regarding the cut in numbers of PCSO’s 
across Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly. She also stated that the proposal 
had been put forward by the Police and Crime Commissioner whilst, at the same 
time, seeking additional funding from Central Government to help provide additional 
support to the Devon and Cornwall Police during the summer months when the 
region’s population increased because of the influx of tourists.

Despite a majority of those present at the Police and Crime Panel meeting opposing 
the proposal, it had been carried due to the particular rules governing the operation 
of Police and Crime Panels. 

Councillor Hannaford asked a supplementary question as to whether there would be 
an opportunity in the future to overturn decisions taken in this manner. 

The Deputy Leader stated that this would necessitate a change in the national 
Governance arrangements of Panels.

Question

Do we have any indication how many we will lose in Exeter and in which areas?

The Deputy Leader reported that she had no indication of the numbers as this was 
an operational matter for the Chief Constable. She had reported at the Panel 
meeting the significant effect the reduction in numbers would have in Exeter where 
the work and commitment of the Support Officers was highly valued.

Councillor Hannaford asked a supplementary question as to whether there would be 
consultation locally by the Force on the reduced numbers and that, if so, this should 
take into account crime figures in areas. 

The Deputy Leader agreed that a consultation process should be undertaken.

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 
Councillor D. Moore to the Leader.

Of the 17 actions in Exeter's Air Quality Management Plan, how confident is the 
Leader that this plan complies with the judgement from the 2016 Client Earth legal 
challenge. The judgement spelled out that air quality action plans should:
1. Show exactly how limit values can be met,
2. Take the route that reduces people’s exposure as quickly as possible,
3. Ensure that compliance is not just ‘possible’, but ‘likely’.



The Portfolio Holder for Equalities, Diversity and Communities responded that the 
Council’s Air Quality Action Plan has been appraised by Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs following significant local and statutory 
consultation. The action plan provides a solid basis for developing effective 
measures to address exceedances, with measures to tackle congestion and 
accessibility being profiled within the plan.  

However, delivery of the plan was dependent on the actions of a range of 
organisations including the Transport Authority and, ultimately, the individual 
choices residents and visitors take.  This was why the Council was supporting the 
work of Exeter City Futures in bringing stakeholders together to design a road map 
for the Council’s ambitions for a carbon neutral city by 2030.  As shared priorities 
emerge through this process, the Air Quality Action Plan might require a review.

The Portfolio Holder also welcomed the recent Government proposal to ban the 
burning of polluting fuels including wood and coal in domestic burners, which would 
further contribute to cleaner air quality.

Councillor D. Moore asked a supplementary question regarding the seven air quality 
monitoring points shown on the Council’s website and the requirement to update the 
website information in respect of targets and breaches. She further requested that a 
review of the Air Quality Action Plan be brought to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 

The Leader explained, that although the questions raised were not supplementary 
questions based on the response given, he would ensure responses would be 
provided.

(The meeting commenced at 8.45 pm and closed at 9.20 pm)

Chair


